FINAL FINDINGS AND DECISION BY THE DESIGN
COMMISSION RENDERED ON October 4, 2018
CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 18-185663 DZM

PC # 18-140194
Con-way Blocks 291W and 292W

BUREAU OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES STAFF: Jeffrey Mitchem 503-823-7011 /
Jeffrey.Mitchem@portlandoregon.gov
The Design Commission has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. This document is only
a summary of the decision. The reasons for the decision, including the written response to the
approval criteria and to public comments received on this application, are included in the
version located on the BDS website http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429.
Click on the District Coalition then scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If
you disagree with the decision, you can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the
end of this decision.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Kurt Schultz | SERA Design
338 NW 5th Ave. | Portland, OR 97209
Tel: 503.445.7312

Owner/Owner’s
Representative:

Jonathan Stone | PREG NW Portland, LLC
1900 S. Norfolk St. #150 | San Mateo, CA 94403

Site Address:

1417 NW 20TH AVE

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

INC PT VAC ST BLOCK 291, COUCHS ADD; INC PT VAC ST BLOCK 292
EXC PT IN ST, COUCHS ADD
R180230010, R180230390
1N1E33BA 00100, 1N1E28CD 02400
2827,2828

Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Northwest District, contact John Bradley at 503-313-7574.
Nob Hill, contact Nob Hill at nobhillportland@gmail.com.
Neighbors West/Northwest, contact Mark Sieber at 503-823-4212.

Plan District:
Zoning:

Northwest
EX, d, Central Employment with a Design Overlay

Case Type:
Procedure:

DZM, Design Review with Modifications
Type III, with a public hearing before the Design Commission. The
decision of the Design Commission can be appealed to City Council.
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Proposal:
The proposal is for two new 6-story mixed-use, market-rate apartment buildings with ground
level retail (approximately 17,000 sf), and approximately 354 units and below-grade parking on
two blocks – Block 291W (south) and 292W (north) – within the Con-way Master plan area. The
exterior materials palette proposed for both buildings includes masonry veneer, metal wall
panel, wood (at ground-level within protected by canopies or within building recesses),
aluminum storefront, metal-clad wood windows, commercial-grade vinyl windows, metal
architectural louvers. Parking will be provided in a below-grade parking garage accessed from
the north sides of both blocks via NW Savier St (N building) and NW Raleigh St (S building).
The number of loading spaces (33.266.310.C) is complied with for both buildings – two
Standard B stalls (18’Lx9’Wx10’H) – below-grade for Block 291W and at-grade for Block 292W.
Modifications to the following Portland Zoning Code and Con-way Master Plan standards are
requested:
1. 33.266.220 Bicycle Parking, to allow a reduction in the spacing of bicycle racks.
Required: 24” spacing. Proposed: 18” spacing between vertically staggered (6”).
2. 33.266.130 Parking Standards for All Other Development, to allow the reduction in
width of some parking stalls due to structural column encroachment. Required: 8’-6”
width. Proposed: 7’-10” width for some stalls.
3. 33.266.310 Loading Standards, to allow back-in loading. Required: forward motion in
and out of loading stalls. Proposed: back-in, forward-out loading circulation.
4. Section 5, Standard 6.C, Con-way Master Plan Building Lines to allow a reduction in
building line extension to street. Required: 75% building line frontage on NW 21st Ave
and NW Quimby St. Proposed: 58% on NW 21st Ave; 69% on NW Quimby St.
5. Section 5, Standard 7.C, Ground Floor Retail to allow a reduction in retail sales
frontage. Required: 75% of ground floor walls. Proposed: 64% along NW Quimby St.
6. Section 5, Standard 7.D.2, Retail Depth to allow a reduction in retail depth. Required:
50’ on NW 21st Ave and NW Quimby St. Proposed: 35’-38’ on NW 21st Ave and NW
Quimby St.
Design Review is necessary because the proposal is for new construction within a Design
Overlay zone.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant approval criteria are:
 Con-way Master Plan Section 5
 Modifications through Design Review
 Community Design Guidelines
33.825.040

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: This 87,200 sf site is part of the larger Con-way Master Plan area. Con-way
Inc. traces its history to Leland James, who, in 1929, founded a small regional trucking
company in Portland, named Consolidated Truck Lines. The company enjoyed great success
through expansion and acquisition and was later renamed Consolidated Freightways (CF).
Today, Con-way delivers services through its primary operating companies of Con-way Freight,
Con-way Truckload, and Menlo Worldwide Logistics. These operating units provide regional,
inter-regional and national less-than-truckload (LTL); logistics, warehousing and supply chain
management services; as well as full truckload freight transportation to companies across
North America and around the globe. Con-way and its subsidiaries operate from more than 500
locations across North America and in 20 countries across five continents. Although Con-way’s
headquarters are now located in Ann Arbor, Michigan, they still control 25 acres in Northwest
Portland, and will continue to maintain a presence in two large office buildings they currently
occupy.
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Con-way’s property is located within the boundaries of the Northwest Plan District. The
aggregate site area contained within the proposed Master Plan limits, excluding current rightof-ways, is 762,168 sq. feet, or 17.49 acres. Present uses of the Con-way property include
office, industrial, warehousing and surface parking. The property originally accommodated a
trucking depot and truck maintenance facilities; it evolved over time to include headquarters
office facilities that supported the trucking operations. Trucking operations have moved to offsite locales. Today, Con-way owns and occupies office buildings on Blocks 293 and 294. Block
295W, is nearly occupied by a new mixed use building. Block 296W was recently renovated for
use as a grocery store and other small commercial uses and Block 296E is currently under
construction and nearing occupancy for a 6-story mixed use building. Con-way also owns a
vacant truck maintenance building on Block 290, and a small, leased industrial building on
Block 16. The balance of Con-way’s site area includes paved lots which are used as parking.
Northwest Portland is recognized as the City’s most intensely developed urban neighborhood –
a place of diverse housing options, substantial employment, and regionally recognized
destination retail. It is a close-in neighborhood with a mix of land uses located side-by-side in
a compact geographic area. As noted in Appendix D of the approved Master Plan, as of 2009
population of Northwest Portland was estimated at close to 9,400 residents. And, while the
district is known for a large supply of high value vintage older homes, nearly 90% of residential
units district-wide (including apartments) are renter-occupied.
The northernmost boundary of the Master Plan area is I-405, the southernmost boundary is
NW Pettygrove Street, the westernmost boundary is NW 21st Avenue and the easternmost
boundary is almost to NW 20th Avenue. NW 21st (included within the Master Plan area
boundary) and NW 23rd Avenues are the major north-south commercial corridors of the
Northwest Plan District. Both can be characterized as successful, vibrant retail streets offering
amenities like small retailers, boutique shops and a wide-range of restaurants to residents,
office workers, and visitors including tourists. The Master Plan area is unlike the rest of the
district in that it includes a vast area of surface parking lots and a few large office buildings.
Blocks 291W and 292W are currently developed with surface parking and associated
landscaping, serving the nearby con-way office buildings.
Zoning: The project site lies within the Con-way Master Plan area. During the term of the
Master Plan (October 2, 2012 to October 2, 2022), the uses that are allowed, applicable
development standards, and sections of the Zoning Code that apply to development within the
Master Plan are only those Zoning Code provisions, as modified by the Master Plan, that were
effective on the date the Master Plan application was filed (April 24, 2012). Portland Zoning
Code (PZC) 33.700.090.A states “applications for building permits for development approved by
a land use decision that has not expired are subject only to the regulations in effect on the date
a land use application was filed with the City, as specified in 33.700.080.A.1”. PZC
33.562.300.D.5 requires a Northwest Master Plan to identify, “how specific development and
use proposals will be reviewed, and the standards, guidelines, and approval criteria used to
evaluate each proposal.” Amendments to the Zoning Code that became effective subsequent to
April 24, 2012 such as those related to Inclusionary Housing Zoning Code Project or the
Commercial Mixed Use Zone Project, do not apply to development within the Master Plan
during its term. As used here, “development” includes discretionary land use reviews, such as
design review, and building permits.
Therefore, the proposal will be reviewed under the zoning in effect the date the Master Plan
application was filed (April 24, 2012) – Central Employment (EX) base zone, d overlay zone
and the Northwest plan district. It is also within the Northwest Master Plan boundary
(33.562.300). 33.562.300 requires a Master Plan to be in place prior to development; a Master
Plan was approved by the Hearings Officer under LU 12-135162 MS.
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The Central Employment (EX) zone allows mixed uses and is intended for areas in the center
of the City that have predominantly industrial-type development. The intent of the zone is to
allow industrial and commercial uses which need a central location. Residential uses are
allowed but are not intended to predominate or set development standards for other uses in the
area.
The Design Overlay Zone [d] promotes the conservation, enhancement, and continued vitality
of areas of the City with special scenic, architectural, or cultural value. This is achieved
through the creation of design districts and applying the Design Overlay Zone as part of
community planning projects, development of design guidelines for each district, and by
requiring design review. In addition, design review ensures that certain types of infill
development will be compatible with the neighborhood and enhance the area.
Land Use History: City records indicate there are no prior land use reviews for this site.
Agency Review: A Notice of proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed September 12, 2018.
The following Bureaus have responded with no issue or concerns:
 Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review (Exhibit E.1)
 Bureau of Environmental Services (Exhibit E.2)
 Fire Bureau (Exhibit E.3)
 Life-Safety (Exhibit E.4)
 Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division (Exhibit E.5)
Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on September
12, 2018. One written response has been received from the Neighborhood Association in
response to the proposal.
Steve Pinger, NWDA Planning Committee. Letter dated June 28, 2018 (Exhibit F.1) citing
general support for the proposal with the following design recommendations:
 There was little contextual information presented, and we are unclear as to the buildings’
relationship to adjacent buildings and public spaces, particularly to the eastern halves of
each block and to the Quimby Festival Street and the Neighborhood Park;
Staff Response: Staff have advised the Applicant make contextual relationships clear at
the LUR hearing on October 4th.
 The proposed setback at the SW corner of Block 292W is located on the west side of
the proposed building, when it seems that locating it on the south side of the building would
provide better sun exposure, and better maintain the retail frontage along NW 21st Avenue;
Staff Response: Staff find that the location of the proposed plaza at the southwest corner
is sufficiently responsive to context to meet guidelines – both natural (solar exposure) and
built (existing plaza directly across NW 21st Ave). Please refer to findings herein for Approval
Criteria E1 The Pedestrian Network, E2 Stopping Places, and D1 Outdoor Areas.
 We feel that all ground level residential uses need to be elevated a minimum of 3’ above the
adjacent public sidewalks, courtyards or accessways for them to have a comfortable
relationship to the outside spaces, and for their occupants to not have their blinds drawn all
of the time, creating the associated security issues that accompany that condition;
Staff Response: Staff find that the ground level residential units feature sufficient vertical
and/or horizontal setbacks to meet guidelines. A majority of the units feature ample
courtyards (150+ square feet) and are raised by between 2’-3’. Please refer to findings
herein for Approval Criterion Guideline 5: Provide transitions between the public and
private realms.
 Please confirm that the minimum ground floor clear height of 16’ is provided at all retail and
community use areas, including the “uphill” portions of each site;
Staff Response: Section and elevation drawings submitted with the LUR Application
illustrate clear heights of approximately 16’.
 All of the building facades appear to be composed similarly. We encourage the design team to
differentiate the exposures in response to solar gain and shading conditions;

Final Findings and Decision for
Case Number LU 18-185663 DZM | Con-way Blocks 291W and 292W



Page 5

Staff Response: Staff find that the façade expressions meet guidelines on-balance for
contextual reference and overall design coherency. Please refer to findings herein for
Approval Criteria D7 Blending into the Neighborhood and D8 Interest, Quality, and
Composition.
The proposal for underground parking needs to be coordinated with the eastern halves of
each block, and with the proposal for Block 290, in order to limit the number of street ramp
entries and to alleviate the inherent access conflicts to Block 290.
Staff Response. Due to separate ownership and distinct development phasing between
Block 290 (presently under appeal) and the subject proposal, Staff lack a practical basis
and legal proportionality for requiring a joint below-grade parking configuration. Staff find
that the parking configuration and access meet applicable approval criteria – D4 Parking
Areas and Garages and E3 The Sidewalk Level of Buildings.

Steve Pinger, NWDA Planning Committee. Letter dated September 20, 2018 (Exhibit F.2) citing
general support for the proposal with the following specific comments:
 Relationships to Adjacent Context. There is an extensive amount of information in this
submittal, but it is almost entirely depicting the buildings themselves. We are unclear as to
the buildings’ relationships to adjacent buildings and public spaces, particularly to the
eastern halves of each block and to the Quimby Festival Street and the Neighborhood Park.
Staff Response. The Design Commission find that the proposed ground floor program and
design expression is pervasively active and humane. The induced activity is consistent with
the Con-way Master Plan vision and establishes a benchmark for emerging and future
potential context.
 Coordination of Underground Parking. The proposal depicts underground garages that
are each separate from each other. The proposal for underground parking for this proposal
needs to be coordinated with the eastern halves of each block, and with the proposal for
Block 290, in order to limit the number of street ramp entries and to alleviate the inherent
access conflicts to Block 290, and to be consistent with the objectives of the CMP.
Staff Response. Though coordinated below-grade parking strategy is an objective of the
Con-way Master Plan (per Map 04-6), the Master Plan explicitly states that parking will be
developed on a project by project basis. Given phasing (build out from west to east) and
fragmented ownership (different owners for east and west sides of blocks) a coordinated
strategy involving this subject land use review is infeasible.
 FAR Calculation and Allocation. (a) Vol 1, APP 15: FAR calculations ARE based on the
inclusion of the Savier St. RoW, which is inconsistent with the CMP. Please clarify. (b)
Proposal includes transfers from Blocks 291E and 292E. Please identify where floor area
allocations are being tracked for the entire CMP area, and what the current values are. (c)
Both Blocks 291W and 292W propose floor areas that are ~46 ksf, or 33%, greater than
allocated in CMP Appendix A. Please clarify.
Staff Response. Design Commission find that the Con-way Master Plan contains no
explicit provision superseding the Portland Zoning Code which explicitly provides “When a
site area is being dedicated to widen an existing public right-of-way, calculation of floor
area ratio is based on the site area at the time of building permit application.” Therefore,
the correct calculation for allowable floor area includes the future right-of-way, which will
be private at the time of building permit application. Con-way Master Plan floor area
allocations for blocks are approximate only. Floor area may be transferred within the
Master Plan area as long as the cap of 2.28 million sf is not exceeded. Bureau of
Development services Staff are tracking Con-way Master Plan area floor area
(entitled/built/remaining) and estimate that current entitled/built floor area stands at 68%
buildout.
 Ground Level Concept. (a) No curb extension shown at SW corner of Block 292W, but is
shown on most other depictions. Given the urban design objectives of this intersection, a
curb extension at this location seems like an important component. Please clarify. (b)
Pedestrian accessways to the east of the proposal are shown being designed and
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constructed only to the centerline. The design of the entire accessways need to be generally
designed and reviewed with this submittal.
Staff Response: Design Commission defer to the Portland Bureau of Transportation for
regulations within the public right-of-way. Regarding full accessway section design
completion, please note that this subject land use review is consistent with the Con-way
Master Plan guidelines for accessway design. And, though Bureau of Development Services
cannot encumber this subject land use review with designing the entire accessway width,
Design Commission will require future phases (291E/292E) to fully resolve a design for the
entire cross-section per Con-way Master Plan guidelines.
The Committee is also very supportive of the project’s proposed massing, façade composition
strategy, and materials and detailing. Please note, however, the following areas of concern that
we believe do not meet the requirements of the Con‐way Master Plan, and need to be resolved
more completely:
 Guideline 4: Develop buildings that are appropriately scaled to the neighborhood.
Façades should be well articulated and offer diversity in volume and form along the street
edge. The facade composition of this proposal employs a version of the approach that has
been used successfully in the LL Hawkins and the Carson projects. The variation of
building plane and materials has provided an appropriately scaled sidewalk environment
on these projects, and appears to provide a similar character to the street enclosure with
the proposed buildings. The building facades, however, appear to not be differentiated by
exposure. We encourage the design team to differentiate the facades in response to varying
solar gain and shading conditions on the respective elevations.
Staff Response: Design Commission find that the massing modulation and façade
expressions meet guidelines on-balance for contextual reference and overall design
coherency. Please refer to findings herein for Approval Criteria D7 Blending into the
Neighborhood and D8 Interest, Quality, and Composition.
 Guideline 5: Provide transitions between the public and private realms when
residential structures abut streets, parks and pedestrian accessways. There are several
residential units shown at the street level, on both Block 291W and 292W, directly off of the
public accessway. It is our experience that this arrangement is extremely awkward for both
residents and pedestrians, and results in units that have their window blinds perpetually
closed, creating the associated security issues that accompany that condition. We feel that
all ground level residential uses need to be elevated a minimum of 3’ above the adjacent
public sidewalks, courtyards or accessways for them to have a comfortable relationship to
the street environment.
Staff Response: Design Commission find that the ground level residential units feature
sufficient vertical and/or horizontal setbacks to meet guidelines. A majority of the units
feature ample courtyards (150+ square feet) and are raised by between 2’-3’. Please refer to
findings herein for Approval Criterion Guideline 5: Provide transitions between the public
and private realms.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
I.

DESIGN REVIEW (33.825)
33.825.010 Purpose
Design Review ensures:
 That development conserves and enhances the recognized special design values of a site or
area;
 The conservation, enhancement, and continued vitality of the identified scenic,
architectural, and cultural values of each design district;
 That certain types of infill development will be compatible with the neighborhood and
enhance the area; and
 High design quality of public and private projects.
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33.825.055 Design Review Approval Criteria
A design review application will be approved if the review body finds the applicant to have
shown that the proposal complies with the design guidelines for the area.
It is important to emphasize that design review goes beyond minimal design standards and is
viewed as an opportunity for applicants to propose new and innovative designs. The design
guidelines are not intended to be inflexible requirements. Their mission is to aid project
designers in understanding the principal expectations of the city concerning urban design.
The review body conducting design review may waive individual guidelines for specific projects
should they find that one or more fundamental design guidelines is not applicable to the
circumstances of the particular project being reviewed.
The review body may also address aspects of a project design which are not covered in the
guidelines where the review body finds that such action is necessary to better achieve the goals
and objectives of design review in the Central City.
Findings: The site is designated with design overlay zoning (d). Therefore the proposal
requires Design Review approval. Because the site is within the Northwest Plan District
and the Con-way Master Plan area, the applicable approval criteria are the Community
Design Guidelines and the Con-way Design Guidelines.
Staff has considered all guidelines and has addressed only those guidelines considered
applicable to this project. In some instances, the findings below are combined for guidelines with
similar intent.
P1. Plan Area Character. Enhance the sense of place and identity by incorporating site and
building design features that respond to the area’s desired characteristics and traditions.
Findings: The proposal incorporates a number of desired characteristics and traditions of
the Transition Area of the Northwest District Plan area as follows:
 Placing the new buildings and active plazas close to the street edge to create a
sense of urban enclosure and fine-grained activity.
 Well-integrated ground-level architectural details and site elements such as paving
and storefront materials, landscaping and seating, building recesses and weather
protection.
 Reference to streetcar-era commercial buildings by breaking the mass of the
proposed buildings down into more discreet elements by pulling the building walls
back from the street, pulling the upper story of the building back from the front,
and articulating wall surfaces with smaller-scale building elements expressed as
simple cornices, pilasters, and frames.
 Connecting the public realm to the commercial spaces with a variety of plaza
configurations (totaling approximately 4,000 SF).
 Ground-level residential units with ample elevated stoops (2’-3’ above adjacent
grade) with entry access directly to mid-block pedestrian ways.
These guidelines are therefore met.
E1. The Pedestrian Network. Create an efficient, pleasant, and safe network of sidewalks
and paths for pedestrians that link destination points and nearby residential areas while
visually and physically buffering pedestrians from vehicle areas.
E2. Stopping Places. New large-scale projects should provide comfortable places along
pedestrian circulation routes where people may stop, visit, meet, and rest.

Final Findings and Decision for
Case Number LU 18-185663 DZM | Con-way Blocks 291W and 292W

Page 8

E5. Light, Wind, and Rain. Enhance the comfort of pedestrians by locating and designing
buildings and outdoor areas to control the adverse effects of sun, shadow, glare, reflection,
wind, and rain.
D1. Outdoor Areas. When sites are not fully built on, place buildings to create sizable, usable
outdoor areas. Design these areas to be accessible, pleasant, and safe. Connect outdoor areas
to the circulation system used by pedestrians.
D3. Landscape Features. Enhance site and building design through appropriate placement,
scale, and variety of landscape features.
Findings for E1, E2, E5, D1 and D3 The proposal creates an efficient, pleasant, and
safe pedestrian network; provides comfortable places for people; enhances the comfort of
pedestrians; and provides usable outdoor areas as follows:
 Visually and physically buffering pedestrians from vehicle areas by consolidating
loading and residential garage access points.
 The two corner plazas fronting the intersection of NW 21st Ave and NW Raleigh St will
provide opportunity for spill-out retail creating visual interest and enhances the
pedestrian realm.
 Reinforcing the vicinity pedestrian network with active ground-level program, frequent
retail entries, eroded corner plazas and publicly-accessible courtyards and
passageways.
 Stepping down and back the building volumes of both buildings oriented to the corner
of NW Raleigh St and NW 21st Ave to accommodate additional seating and gathering
areas.
 Providing canopies above all commercial entries and significant portions of the public
sidewalk.
 All sidewalks will be constructed to meet the required standards as part of this
development.
 Significant outdoor space and landscaped areas are provided, both at the street level
and at upper levels of the buildings, including public and private patios, courtyards,
balconies, and rooftop terraces.
These guidelines are therefore met.
E3. The Sidewalk Level of Buildings. Create a sense of enclosure and visual interest to
buildings along sidewalks and pedestrian areas by incorporating small scale building design
features, creating effective gathering places, and differentiating street level facades.
E4. Corners that Build Active Intersections. Create intersections that are active, unified,
and have a clear identity through careful scaling detail and location of buildings, outdoor
areas, and entrances.
D2. Main Entrances. Make the main entrances to houses and buildings prominent,
interesting, pedestrian accessible, and transit-oriented.
D5. Crime Prevention. Use site design and building orientation to reduce the likelihood of
crime through the design and placement of windows, entries, active ground level uses, and
outdoor areas.
Findings for E3, E4, D2 & D5: The proposal creates a sense of enclosure, visual interest
along sidewalks, gathering spaces, differentiated street level facades, active, unified
corners at intersections, and prominent, interesting, pedestrian accessible, and transitoriented main entrances. These conditions are specifically fostered by the proposed
design as follows:
 Breaking both building masses into a three-building parti via different brick colors,
isolated wood accents and a continuous ground floor aluminum storefront system.
 Cohesive accessory site elements in board formed concrete accents, sliding doors,
recessed entries, continuous steel canopies and publicly accessible plaza and
courtyard spaces.
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Setting the storefront windows back from the outer edge of the brick veneer creating a
strong pilaster expression and brick accent detailing to create additional surface
articulation and street-level interest.
Using translucent glazing with wood trim detailing in all garage door openings to
provide visual connections into active interior spaces from the street which also aids
in crime prevention.
Eroded building street façades to create a series of articulated corners, commercial
entries, and pedestrian gathering points and accessways along NW 21st Ave which
also aids in activation, pedestrian accessibility and crime prevention.
Placing accessible commercial entrances along all abutting streets and making them
visually prominent with metal canopies above.
Modulated corner massing to create additional façade articulation and emphasize the
abutting plaza space.
Providing ample residential raised stoops facing the mid-block pedestrian way for the
entire length of both blocks providing passive surveillance opportunities.
Placing retail and common space as close to the corner of the eroded intersection of
NW 21st Ave and NW Raleigh St to create an urban edge while providing an increased
paved outdoor area in front of the building to ease pedestrian movement and safety
around this active corner.
Incorporating a well-integrated lighting concept including inset fixtures within the
sidewalks and plaza, bench-mounted LED strips, wall sconces at retail entries and
landscape-oriented floods.

These guidelines are therefore met.
D4. Parking Areas and Garages. Integrate parking in a manner that is attractive and
complementary to the site and its surroundings. Locate parking in a manner that minimizes
negative impacts on the community and its pedestrians. Design parking garage exteriors to
visually respect and integrate with adjacent buildings and environment.
Findings: The proposal appropriately places a variety of landscape features, and
integrates and minimizes on-site parking. Specific features are as follows:
 Providing below-grade parking and internal loading accessible from NW Raleigh St
(Block 291 below-grade) and NW Savier St (Block 292 at-grade).
 Locating the two Standard B loading stalls on Block 291below-grade eliminates a
significant pedestrian impediment.
 Using translucent glazing with wood trim detailing in all garage door openings to
provide visual transparency between interior and street.
 Well-integrated garage exhaust louver frame within a recessed brick coursing.
This guideline is therefore met.
D7. Blending into the Neighborhood. Reduce the impact of new development on established
neighborhoods by incorporating elements of nearby, quality buildings such as building details,
massing, proportions, and materials.
D8. Interest, Quality, and Composition. All parts of a building should be interesting to
view, of long lasting quality, and designed to form a cohesive composition.
Conway Guideline 6: Integrate high-quality materials and design details.
Findings for D7, D8 & Con-way Guideline 6: The proposal blends into the
neighborhood, reduces development impacts, incorporates quality materials and details,
and presents an interesting, cohesive composition. Specific features conveying these
characteristics are as follows:
 Referencing the modular mass, human scale, pedestrian orientation and fine detailing
of broader precedent context within the Con-way Master Plan area.
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The proposed buildings further some of the specific design vocabulary of Block 294E
and 295E (across NW 21st Ave) with varied massing highlighted with different brick
colors and materials, recessed windows, and wood storefronts of varying designs to
help break up the overall scale of the buildings.
Varied building set-backs and public space buffers at the public frontage of both
buildings to expand neighboring pedestrian connectivity.
Using durable high-quality systems such as board formed concrete, metal storefront,
and aluminum window systems.
A cohesive façade language, ample steel canopies and balconies, and large operable
windows that coordinate between the upper and lower stories of the buildings, making
each one distinct.
Reciprocating the existing public space at the intersection of NW 21st and NW Raleigh
St with well-activated public plaza space (totally approximately 2,000 sf) creating a
new node within the district.
Chevron Metal Panel facing interior courtyards. Design Commission found that the
Chevron pattern was distinct from “corrugated” pattern identified by Con-way
Guideline 6 as a discouraged primary cladding material.

Though a majority of the proposed exterior vents are well integrated and detailed, some
vents are isolated and incoherently expressed on some facades which is contrary to the
intent of D8. Interest, Quality, and Composition.
Therefore, with the Condition of Approval that air conditioning grilles, when they
occur in only one vertical stack on a given façade (of both buildings), will be
relocated to an abutting perpendicular wall of that facade, these guidelines are
met.
Con-way Master Plan Design Guidelines
Introduction
The existing Community Design Guidelines, along with seven (7) Con-way Master Plan design
guidelines, are the applicable approval criteria for design review. Design guidelines are
mandatory approval criteria that must be met as part of design review and historic design
review. They inform developers and the community as to what issues will be addressed during
the design review process. The guidelines state broader concepts than typical development
standards in order to provide flexibility to designers, yet they are requirements.
Applicants are responsible for explaining, in their application, how their design meets each
applicable guideline.
The design review process is flexible. It is intended to encourage designs that are innovative
and appropriate for their locations. For this reason, design guidelines are qualitative
statements. Unlike objective design standards, there are typically many acceptable ways to
meet each design guideline. Examples of how to address specific guidelines are included in this
section for each design guideline. It is not the City’s intent to prescribe any specific design
solution through the design guidelines.
During the design review process, the review body must find that the proposal meets each of
the applicable design guidelines. Proposals that meet all applicable guidelines will be approved;
proposals that do not meet all of the applicable guidelines will not be approved.
If the review body approves the proposed design, they may add conditions to their approval to
ensure the proposal’s compliance with the guidelines. If the review body does not approve the
proposed design, they would prefer that the applicants revise the design to address deficiencies
rather than have the city impose a specific solution through conditions. They may find that
such action is necessary to better achieve the goals for design review.
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In some cases, a design guideline may be waived during the design review process. An
applicable guideline may be waived as part of the design review process when the proposed
design better meets the goals of design review than would a project that had complied with the
guideline. If a waiver is requested, the applicants must explain, in their application, how the
goals of design review are better met in the proposed design than would be possible if each
guideline being considered for waiver was followed. Allowing the waiver of one or more
guidelines during the design review process reflects the City’s concern that the design
guidelines not become a rigid set of requirements that stifle innovation.
Goals of design review:
1. Encourage urban design excellence;
2. Integrate urban design and preservation of our heritage into the development process;
3. Promote the development of diversity and areas of special character within the district;
4. Establish an urban design relationship between the district and the Northwest District as a
whole;
5. Provide for a pleasant, rich and diverse experience for pedestrians;
6. Assist in creating an 18-hour district which is safe, humane and prosperous; and
7. Ensure that development proposals are at a human scale and that they relate to the scale
and desired character of its setting and the Northwest District as a whole.
Guideline 1: Provide human scale to buildings and edges along sidewalks, squares and
pedestrian accessways.
Findings: Specific features of the proposed buildings reinforcing human scale are:
 Commercial frontages with large storefront systems of both custom wood and
aluminum, providing ample views between the interior and exterior;
 Abundant canopies and lighting.
 Outdoor seating areas within eroded ground levels.
 Balconies and roof-top outdoor amenity space.
 Ground floor residential units featuring deep elevated stoops.
 Plentiful landscaping throughout both blocks amplifying pedestrian connectivity
between the proposed buildings and existing abutting development.
 The outdoor areas – pedestrian accessways and forecourt plazas – include smaller
architectural elements and material references to similar treatments on new buildings
across NW 21st Ave on Blocks 294E and 295E.
This guideline is met.
Guideline 2: Develop urban edge variety adjacent to parks, pedestrian accessways and
greenstreets. Program uses on the ground level of buildings adjacent to parks, accessways and
greenstreets that activate and expand the public realm. Design the lower stories of buildings to
include elements that activate uses and add variety and interest to the building facades.
Findings: Specific features of the proposed design which will create edge variety at
abutting public spaces include:
 Entrances facing each frontage with commercial uses concentrated along the public
rights-of-way.
 Outdoor plaza areas allowing spill-out retail activity.
 Ground level residential units front on the quieter pedestrian accessway where patios
with perimeter landscaping serve as a buffer between the public and more private
realms.
 Pedestrian accessways well-landscaped with trees, shrubs and stormwater
management facilities.
This guideline is met.
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Guideline 3: Develop weather protection. Develop integrated weather protection systems at the
sidewalk level of buildings to mitigate the effects of rain, wind, glare, shadow, reflection, and
sunlight on the pedestrian environment.
Findings: Abundant canopies are provided on all buildings, primarily at entrances but
also at other points along the proposed buildings. Canopies abutting the plaza spaces are
combined with overhangs will provide shelter from rain, sun, and glare to pedestrians and
users of the buildings. In addition, a significant number of trees are proposed, both in the
right-of-way and abutting the pedestrian way. The proposed trees will also help protect
pedestrians from the negative effects of rain, sun, wind, and glare. This guideline is met.
Guideline 4: Develop buildings that are appropriately scaled to the neighborhood. Façades
should be well articulated and offer diversity in volume and form along the street edge.
Findings: Appropriate scale and façade articulation are expressed as follows:
 As is noted above, the building masses are broken into different volumes of varying
heights, with additional variations in the façade articulation through setbacks and
different materials applied to distinct volumes.
 The building volumes reflect this transitional area of the Northwest District with the
tallest building components located at the north end, transitioning to shorter
buildings to the south and toward the pedestrian accessway.
 Balconies are provided at upper levels of the facades to further break up façades
adding interest to the building forms.
 At the ground level, patios and courtyards are provided to add a human scale to the
development, by providing ground level areas to be occupied and activated by the
users of the buildings.
 Along NW 21st, the main street corridor, a strong street wall edge, lined with retail, is
provided while also allowing space for retail activities to spill out, particularly at the
intersection of NW 21st Ave and NW Raleigh St where the buildings are set back from
the street, in response to a similar corner condition on Blocks 295W and 296W.
This guideline is met.
Guideline 5: Provide transitions between the public and private realms when residential
structures abut streets, parks and pedestrian accessways.
Findings: Ground-level residential units are proposed at the eastern frontage of each
block, fronting on the accessways and abutting public streets. These units are buffered
from the more public realm with combinations of vertical and/or horizontal setback
featuring deep patios and landscaping. The deep stoops and patios provide the vertical
and horizontal setbacks (12’ deep x 16’ wide and above grade approximately 2.6’ on
average) necessary to establish a semi-private realm where residents will feel comfortable
occupying the space within view, filtered by landscaping. This guideline is met.
Guideline 7A: Provide private open spaces that are well integrated with adjacent development,
act as gathering places designed to adapt to a variety of activities, are linked together and to
other nearby open spaces, are accessible to the public and provide distinctive neighborhood
identity.
Findings: The proposed residential patios along the accessways are large enough
(approximately 190 sf) to provide space for semi-private outdoor activities and are lined
with landscaping to provide some sense of relative privacy. The corner (NW 21st Ave and
NW Raleigh St) courtyards at the commercial areas are more open to the public ways to
encourage greater interaction and a transition between the areas designed for people to
move through and the areas to linger. The more public patios are located adjacent to
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public rights-of-way, allowing people in the neighborhood to be more easily drawn into
the development. This guideline is met.
Guideline 7D: Pedestrian Accessways – Provide a network of pedestrian accessways that,
together with public greenstreets and building forecourts, form a special pedestrian circuit or
network of connected open spaces in the neighborhood, in addition to adjacent development.
Findings: The proposed pedestrian accessways run from NW Thurman to NW Raleigh,
ultimately providing connectivity via the Block 296 pedestrian accessway to New Seasons.
The proposed accessways provide ample and varied landscaping and seating
opportunities, including more open and sunnier seating areas as well as shadier spots
where seating is more limited, providing options for those traveling along these paths. The
accessways are lined with residential and retail uses as well as office uses providing a
variety of users who will activate this space over several hours of the day and night. The
proposed ample stoops on the townhomes fronting the pedestrian way will serve to
reinforce the pedestrian connectivity and safety through physical access and passive
surveillance of the accessway. The community room spill-out patio at the SE corner of the
north building and proximate mid-block curb extensions will ensure increased pedestrian
vitality and connectivity, further enhancing this two-block linkage. This guideline is met.
II. 33.825.040 Modifications That Will Better Meet Design Review Requirements:
The review body may consider modification of site-related development standards, including
the sign standards of Chapters 32.32 and 32.34 of the Sign Code, as part of the design review
process. These modifications are done as part of design review and are not required to go
through the adjustment process. Adjustments to use-related development standards (such as
floor area ratios, intensity of use, size of the use, number of units, or concentration of uses) are
required to go through the adjustment process. Modifications that are denied through design
review may be requested as an adjustment through the adjustment process. The review body
will approve requested modifications if it finds that the applicant has shown that the following
approval criteria are met:
A. Better meets design guidelines. The resulting development will better meet the
applicable design guidelines; and
B. Purpose of the standard. On balance, the proposal will be consistent with the purpose of
the standard for which a modification is requested.
The following six (6) modifications are requested:
1. 33.266.220 Long-Term Bike Storage – to allow vertical bike rack storage at 18” on
center instead of the required 24”.
Purpose Statement: Bicycle parking is required for most use categories to encourage the use
of bicycles by providing safe and convenient places to park bicycles. These regulations
ensure adequate short and long-term bicycle parking based on the demand generated by
the different use categories and on the level of security necessary to encourage the use of
bicycles for short and long stays. These regulations will help meet the City's goal that 10
percent of all trips be made by bicycle.
Standard: A space 2 feet by 6 feet must be provided for each required bicycle parking space,
so that bicycle six feet long can be securely held with its frame supported so that the
bicycle cannot be pushed or fall in a manner that will damage the wheels or components.
The project proposes the bikes racks be stacked and staggered at 18” on center.
A. Better meets design guidelines. The resulting development will better meet the
applicable design guidelines; and
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Findings: The bicycle parking system is safe and secure, located in a convenient area,
and designed to avoid any intentional or accidental damage to bicycles; as such, the
proposal is consistent with the purpose statement of the bicycle parking standards (see
B. following). The proposed functional and space efficient system eases floor plan
demands and results in additional opportunities for active uses at the street, such as
office lobby space and retail tenant spaces thereby better meeting Design Guidelines E2
– Stopping Places, D1 – Outdoor Areas, and E3 – Sidewalk Level of Buildings. This
criterion is met.
B. Purpose of the standard. On balance, the proposal will be consistent with the purpose
of the standard for which a modification is requested.
Findings: The primary purpose of the standard is to ensure that required bicycle
parking is designed so that bicycles may be securely locked without undue
inconvenience and damage. The proposed bike rack system is engineered to stack bikes
vertically to allow the handle bars to overlap. This allows the proposed racks, within an
18” space, to provide the same level of service that would be provided by a standard 24”
on center spacing. The staggered clearance between adjacent bikes and allowance for
sliding hangers ease the hanging and locking of a bike. A 5’ minimum aisle is still
provided behind each bicycle rack. The rack system will be located within a secure bike
storage room within the parking garage. This criterion is met.
This Modification therefore merits approval.
2. 33.266.130.F Parking area layouts – to reduce the width of some of the below-grade
parking spaces from the required 8’-6” to as much as 7’-10”; and
Purpose Statement for 33.266.130: “The development standards promote vehicle areas
which are safe and attractive for motorists and pedestrians. Vehicle area locations are
restricted in some zones to promote the desired character of those zones. Together with the
transit street building setback standards in the base zone chapters, the vehicle area
restrictions for sites on transit streets and in Pedestrian Districts:
 Provide a pedestrian access that is protected from auto traffic; and
 Create an environment that is inviting to pedestrians and transit users.
 The parking area layout standards are intended to promote safe circulation within
the parking area, provide for the effective management of stormwater runoff from
vehicle areas, and provide for convenient entry and exit of vehicles.
The setback and landscaping standards:
 Improve and soften the appearance of parking areas;
 Reduce the visual impact of parking areas from sidewalks, streets, and especially
from adjacent residential zones;
 Provide flexibility to reduce the visual impacts of small residential parking lots;
 Direct traffic in parking areas;
 Shade and cool parking areas;
 Reduce the amount and rate of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas;
 Reduce pollution and temperature of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas; and
 Decrease airborne and waterborne pollution.
Standard: 33.130.210.F.2 Parking space and aisle dimensions. Parking spaces and aisles
must meet the minimum dimensions contained in Table 266-4. Table 266-4 states that
parking spaces oriented at 90º to the drive aisle should have minimum dimensions of 8’-6”
x 16’-0”.
A. Better meets design guidelines. The resulting development will better meet the
applicable design guidelines; and
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Findings: As noted above under C1-1 Integrate Parking and C7-1 Reduce the Impact of
Residential Unit Garages on Pedestrians, reduction of the width of some parking spaces
allows a greater number of parking spaces to be provided below grade, reducing the
pressure for parking located on the street or at the ground level of the building. This
criterion is met.
B. Purpose of the standard. On balance, the proposal will be consistent with the purpose
of the standard for which a modification is requested.
Findings: The applicant is proposing approximately 177 below-grade parking spaces to
serve an equal number of residential units. Some of these spaces will be reduced up to
8 inches in width, for a total width of 7’-10” due to the presence of structural columns
partially encroaching into the spaces. The columns are 2’-0” deep, thus compromising
the width of the space for only 2’-0”, while the remaining 14’-0” depth of the spaces is at
the standard width. By allowing a reduced width, the applicant is able to accommodate
more vehicles below-grade, which reduces the number of potential vehicles parked on
the street or possibly in an at-grade parking area, thus reducing ground floor
activation.
The purpose of the design standard is met and Guidelines C 1-1 and C 7-1 are better
met by the proposal to reduce the width of 40 of the 80 proposed below grade parking
spaces. This criterion is met.
Therefore, this Modification merits approval.
3. 33.266.310 Loading Standards – to allow loading without forward egress;
Purpose Statement: A minimum number of loading spaces are required to ensure adequate
areas for loading for larger uses and developments. These regulations ensure that the
appearance of loading areas will be consistent with that of parking areas. The regulations
ensure that access to and from loading facilities will not have a negative effect on the traffic
safety or other transportation functions of the abutting right-of-way.
Standard: Outside the Central City plan district, loading facilities must be designed so that
vehicles enter and exit the site in a forward motion.
A. Better meets design guidelines. The resulting development will better meet the
applicable design guidelines; and
Findings: Two Standard B loading stalls are proposed below grade in the south
building which will accommodate loading trucks 18’ long, 9’ wide and 10’ tall. Access to
the loading facility is via NW Raleigh St. The following measures are proposed to ensure
safe loading operations:
 Signage will be provided on the building that is easily visible that states delivery
trucks must back in when loading. Backing in to the loading facility allows trucks to
leave the loading space in a forward motion for increased safety. The loading facility
is not big enough for forward motion entering and leaving the facility.
 Use of the loading area will be limited to certain hours during the day. A sign will be
posted on the building that is easily visible showing the times of day when the
facility can be used.
 On-site building operation staff will manage the loading facility and all deliveries will
be scheduled in advance with the operation staff.
 Portland Bureau of Transportation prefers loading be located as proposed.
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The loading area is proposed to be located on the opposite block face as NW Quimby
St (a special design features street) thus limiting potential conflicts with this
significant public realm.
As such, the proposal better meets the intent of Design Guidelines P1 – Plan Area
Character, E2 – Stopping Places, D1 – Outdoor Areas, D4 – Parking Areas and Garages
and E3 – Sidewalk Level of Buildings. This criterion is met.


B. Purpose of the standard. On balance, the proposal will be consistent with the purpose
of the standard for which a modification is requested.
Findings: The purpose of this standard is to ensure appropriate safety measures are
established in areas that can accommodate more development area to loading activities.
Staff notes that while the site is not located in Central City, where forward motion is not
required, the site is nonetheless urban and requiring forward motion would require
additional ground floor area dedicated to loading, thus detracting from the overall
pedestrian experience. This criterion is met.
This Modification therefore merits approval.
4. Con-way 6.C – Reduce the building line requirements at Block 291 from 75% to 57%
of the NW 21st Avenue frontage;
Purpose Statement: Required building lines are intended to enhance the urban quality of
the NW Master Plan Area.
Standard: Development proposals and major remodeling projects, along a frontage
containing a required building line, must comply with this standard. The building must
extend to the street lot line along at least 75% of the lot line.
Findings: The majority of the development meets the standard, however due to the
setbacks for public space the building extends to the street lot line approximately 58% of
the NW 21st Ave frontage and 69% on NW Quimby St frontage.
This setback better meets Guideline P1 Plan Area Character and E4 Corners that Build
Active Intersections, and D1 Outdoor Areas as it allows an opportunity to break up the
massing of the south building and provides exterior space where the adjacent retail can
spill out on to the sidewalk thus activating this corner. Staff notes that this setback occurs
immediately across the street from the recessed corner at Block 295E and 296E, and it is
imagined that these two outdoor areas will feed off each other, reinforcing the urban
environment through human engagement. Therefore, this Modification merits approval.
5. Con-way 7.C – Reduce the Ground Floor Retail sales frontage from 75% of ground
floor walls to 64% along NW Quimby St;
6. Con-way 7.D.2 – Reduce the 50’ depth requirement for ground floor retail from 75%
to 35’-38’ on NW 21st and NW Quimby St;
Please Note: Because these two standards share a common purpose statement, findings for
compliance are combined herein.
Purpose Statement: This requirement ensures that Retail Sales, Service, and Neighborhood
Facility uses are developed along NW 21st Avenue; these uses activate and enrich the public
realm. The requirement specifically focuses on Retail Sales and Service uses because they
generate more activity and interaction within the public realm than do other active ground
floor uses and help to establish and reinforce a lively and vibrant public realm along NW
21st Avenue.
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Standard (7C): Buildings must be designed and constructed to accommodate Retail Sales
and Service uses, or Neighborhood Facilities as described in Standard 5. This standard
must be met along at least 75% of the ground floor walls, as depicted on Map 05-5. Ground
floor wall areas include the exterior wall areas up to 12 feet above the finished grade.
Standard (7D2): The area must be at least 50 feet deep, measured from the street facing
façade (building services, vertical shafts, and underground garage entrances may intrude
up to 10 percent of the required area. This standard must be met along at least 75% of the
ground floor walls;
Findings: With the exception of the main residential lobby and adjacent pedestrian
passageway on block 292, the entirety of the NW 21st Avenue frontage is occupied with
retail spaces of varying depths. Including the corner “patios” on both blocks (supporting
retail spill-out), the majority of both blocks meet the standard. However, because the
proposal does not technically meet the 75% requirement, a Modification is required.
Instead, the proposal includes a variety of retail spaces of different sizes, orientations, and
configurations. It should also be noted that the spaces could be easily expanded or reduced
in size depending upon tenant needs and desires as the floor plan is relatively flexible. As
such, the purpose of the standard is met and Guideline P1 Plan Area Character is better
met through the provision of a variety of retail spaces which will help activate the street
level of buildings and the neighborhood. Therefore, this Modification merits approval.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all requirements of Title 11
can be met, and that all development standards of Title 33 can be met or have received an
Adjustment or Modification via a land use review, prior to the approval of a building or zoning
permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The proposed development will replace a two-block surface parking lot and will add to the
burgeoning new neighborhood through the introduction of 354 new residential units and
approximately 17,000 square feet of ground level retail space. The proposed buildings will be
well integrated with the neighborhood through their varied massing, high quality materials (as
conditioned herein) and design details and the significant amount of outdoor area devoted to
public use for both transportation as well as social engagement and passive recreation. The
design review process exists to promote the conservation, enhancement, and continued vitality
of areas of the City with special scenic, architectural, or cultural value. As conditioned herein,
the proposal meets the applicable design guidelines and modification criteria and therefore
warrants approval.

DESIGN COMMISSION DECISION
It is the decision of the Design Commission to approve Design Review for two new 6-story
mixed-use, market-rate apartment buildings with ground level retail (approximately 17,000 sf),
and approximately 354 units and below-grade parking on two blocks – Block 291W (south) and
292W (north) – within the Con-way Master plan area.
1. Approval of the following Modification requests:
33.266.220 Bicycle Parking, to allow a reduction in the spacing of bicycle racks.
Required: 24” spacing. Proposed: 18” spacing between vertically staggered (6”).
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2. 33.266.130 Parking Standards for All Other Development, to allow the reduction in
width of some parking stalls due to structural column encroachment. Required: 8’-6”
width. Proposed: 7’-10” width for some stalls.
3. 33.266.310 Loading Standards, to allow back-in loading. Required: forward motion in
and out of loading stalls. Proposed: back-in, forward-out loading circulation.
4. Section 5, Standard 6.C, Con-way Master Plan Building Lines to allow a reduction in
building line extension to street. Required: 75% building line frontage on NW 21st Ave
and NW Quimby St. Proposed: 58% on NW 21st Ave; 69% on NW Quimby St.
5. Section 5, Standard 7.C, Ground Floor Retail to allow a reduction in retail sales
frontage. Required: 75% of ground floor walls. Proposed: 64% along NW Quimby St.
6. Section 5, Standard 7.D.2, Retail Depth to allow a reduction in retail depth. Required:
50’ on NW 21st Ave and NW Quimby St. Proposed: 35’-38’ on NW 21st Ave and NW
Quimby St.
Approvals per Exhibits C.1-C-88, signed, stamped, and dated October 17, 2018, subject to the
following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
conditions (B – D) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as a sheet
in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must be
labeled “ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE- Case File LU 18-185663 DZM. All requirements
must be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and
must be labeled “REQUIRED.”
B. At the time of building permit submittal, a signed Certificate of Compliance form
(https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/623658) must be submitted to ensure the
permit plans comply with the Design/Historic Resource Review decision and approved
exhibits.
C. Air conditioning grilles, when they occur in only one vertical stack on a given façade (of
both buildings), will be relocated to an abutting perpendicular wall.
D. No field changes allowed.
==============================================
By: _____________________________________________
Julie Livingston, Design Commission Chair
Application Filed: June 12, 2018
Decision Filed: October 5, 2018

Decision Rendered: October 4, 2018
Decision Mailed: October 19, 2018

About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may
be required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on June 12,
2018, and was determined to be complete on August 14, 2019.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Because the
project site lies within the Con-way Master Plan area, during the term of the Master Plan
(October 2, 2012 to October 2, 2022), the uses that are allowed, applicable development
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standards, and sections of the Zoning Code that apply to development within the Master Plan
are only those Zoning Code provisions, as modified by the Master Plan, that were effective on
the date the Master Plan application was filed (April 24, 2012). Therefore, the proposal
was be reviewed under the zoning in effect the date the Master Plan application was filed (April
24, 2012) – Central Employment (EX) base zone, d overlay zone and the Northwest plan
district.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant waived the 120day review period, as stated with Exhibit (Exhibit A-2). The 120 days expire on August 14,
2019.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. This report is the final decision of the
Design Commission with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. This approval may be subject to a number of specific conditions,
listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be documented in
all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the permitting process
must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project elements that are
specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans, and labeled as
such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appeal of this decision. This decision is final unless appealed to City Council, who will hold a
public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 pm on November 2, 2018 at 1900 SW Fourth
Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4th Avenue Monday
through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. Information and assistance in filing an appeal
is available from the Bureau of Development Services in the Development Services Center or
the staff planner on this case. You may review the file on this case by appointment at, 1900
SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, Portland, Oregon 97201. Please call the file review line at 503823-7617 for an appointment.
If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled and you will be notified of the date and
time of the hearing. The decision of City Council is final; any further appeal is to the Oregon
Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA).
Upon submission of their application, the applicant for this land use review chose to waive the
120-day time frame in which the City must render a decision. This additional time allows for
any appeal of this proposal to be held as an evidentiary hearing, one in which new evidence
can be submitted to City Council.
Who can appeal: You may appeal the decision only if you have written a letter which was
received before the close of the record at the hearing or if you testified at the hearing, or if you
are the property owner or applicant. Appeals must be filed within 14 days of the decision. An
appeal fee of $5,000.00 will be charged. Last date to appeal: November 2, 2018.
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Neighborhood associations may qualify for a waiver of the appeal fee. Additional information
on how to file and the deadline for filing an appeal will be included with the decision.
Assistance in filing the appeal and information on fee waivers are available from the Bureau of
Development Services in the Development Services Center, 1900 SW Fourth Ave., First Floor.
Fee waivers for neighborhood associations require a vote of the authorized body of your
association. Please see appeal form for additional information.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
 Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded on or after November 5, 2018 by the
Bureau of Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit must
be obtained before carrying out this project. At the time they apply for a permit, permittees
must demonstrate compliance with:
 All conditions imposed here.
 All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review.
 All requirements of the building code.
 All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
Jeffrey Mitchem
October 17, 2018
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).
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EXHIBITS – NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INICATED
A.

Applicant’s Statement
1. Narrative
2. Request for Evidentiary Hearing and Waiver of Right to a Decision within 120 Days
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plan & Drawings
1. NORTH BUILDING - LEVEL P2
2. NORTH BUILDING - LEVEL P1
3. NORTH BUILDING - LEVEL 1 (attached)
4. NORTH BUILDING - LEVELS 2-5
5. NORTH BUILDING - LEVEL 6
6. NORTH BUILDING - ROOF PLAN
7. NORTH BUILDING - NORTH ELEVATION
8. NORTH BUILDING - EAST ELEVATION
9. NORTH BUILDING - SOUTH ELEVATION
10. NORTH BUILDING - WEST ELEVATION (attached)
11. NORTH BUILDING - COURTYARD ELEVATIONS
12. NORTH BUILDING - COURTYARD ELEVATIONS
13. NORTH BUILDING - NORTH ELEVATION (BW)
14. NORTH BUILDING - EAST ELEVATION (BW)
15. NORTH BUILDING - SOUTH ELEVATION (BW)
16. NORTH BUILDING - WEST ELEVATION (BW)
17. NORTH BUILDING - N/S BUILDING SECTION
18. NORTH BUILDING - E/W BUILDING SECTION
19. NORTH BUILDING - ENLARGED ELEVATIONS
20. NORTH BUILDING - ENLARGED ELEVATIONS
21. NORTH BUILDING - ENLARGED ELEVATIONS
22. NORTH BUILDING - ENLARGED ELEVATIONS
23. NORTH BUILDING - ENLARGED ELEVATIONS
24. NORTH BUILDING - EXTERIOR DETAILS (STOREFRONT)
25. NORTH BUILDING - EXTERIOR DETAILS (WOOD WINDOWS)
26. NORTH BUILDING - EXTERIOR DETAILS (VINYL WINDOWS)
27. NORTH BUILDING - EXTERIOR DETAILS (MISC)
28. NORTH BUILDING - EXTERIOR DETAILS (LOUVERS)
29. NORTH BUILDING - EXTERIOR DETAILS (CANOPY)
30. NORTH BUILDING - EXTERIOR DETAILS (CANOPY)
31. NORTH BUILDING - EXTERIOR DETAILS (BALCONY)
32. NORTH BUILDING - EXTERIOR DETAILS (PARAPET)
33. NORTH BUILDING - EXTERIOR DETAILS (AMENITY)
34. NORTH BUILDING - EXTERIOR DETAILS (AMENITY)
35. NORTH BUILDING - MATERIALS
36. NORTH BUILDING - LANDSCAPE (COURTYARD CONCEPT)
37. NORTH BUILDING - LANDSCAPE (COURTYARD VIEW)
38. NORTH BUILDING - LANDSCAPE (SITE CONCEPT)
39. NORTH BUILDING - LANDSCAPE (TREES LIST)
40. NORTH BUILDING - LANDSCAPE (PLANT LIST)
41. NORTH BUILDING - LANDSCAPE (SITE LIGHTING)
42. NORTH BUILDING – BIKE PARKING
43. NORTH BUILDING – BIKE PARKING
44. NORTH BUILDING – CNWMP COMPLIANCE
45. NORTH BUILDING – CNWMP COMPLIANCE
46. NORTH BUILDING – CNWMP COMPLIANCE
47. NORTH BUILDING - MATERIALS
48. SOUTH BUILDING - LEVEL P1
49. SOUTH BUILDING - LEVEL 1 (attached)
50. SOUTH BUILDING - LEVELS 2-5
51. SOUTH BUILDING - LEVEL 6
52. SOUTH BUILDING - ROOF PLAN
53. SOUTH BUILDING - NORTH ELEVATION
54. SOUTH BUILDING - EAST ELEVATION
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55. SOUTH BUILDING - SOUTH ELEVATION
56. SOUTH BUILDING - WEST ELEVATION (attached)
57. SOUTH BUILDING - COURTYARD ELEVATIONS
58. SOUTH BUILDING - COURTYARD ELEVATIONS
59. SOUTH BUILDING - NORTH ELEVATION (BW)
60. SOUTH BUILDING - EAST ELEVATION (BW)
61. SOUTH BUILDING - SOUTH ELEVATION (BW)
62. SOUTH BUILDING - WEST ELEVATION (BW)
63. SOUTH BUILDING - E/W BUILDING SECTION
64. SOUTH BUILDING - N/S BUILDING SECTION
65. SOUTH BUILDING - ENLARGED ELEVATIONS
66. SOUTH BUILDING - ENLARGED ELEVATIONS
67. SOUTH BUILDING - ENLARGED ELEVATIONS
68. SOUTH BUILDING - ENLARGED ELEVATIONS
69. SOUTH BUILDING - EXTERIOR DETAILS (STOREFRONT)
70. SOUTH BUILDING - EXTERIOR DETAILS (WOOD WINDOWS)
71. SOUTH BUILDING - EXTERIOR DETAILS (VINYL WINDOWS)
72. SOUTH BUILDING - EXTERIOR DETAILS (MISC)
73. SOUTH BUILDING - EXTERIOR DETAILS (CANOPY)
74. SOUTH BUILDING - EXTERIOR DETAILS (BALCONY)
75. SOUTH BUILDING - EXTERIOR DETAILS (PARAPET)
76. SOUTH BUILDING - MATERIALS
77. SOUTH BUILDING - LANDSCAPE (COURTYARD CONCEPT)
78. SOUTH BUILDING - LANDSCAPE (COURTYARD VIEW)
79. SOUTH BUILDING - LANDSCAPE (COURTYARD SEATING)
80. SOUTH BUILDING - LANDSCAPE (SITE CONCEPT)
81. SOUTH BUILDING - LANDSCAPE (TREES)
82. SOUTH BUILDING - LANDSCAPE (PLANT LIST)
83. SOUTH BUILDING - LANDSCAPE (SITE LIGHTING)
84. SOUTH BUILDING - LANDSCAPE (BIKE PARKING)
85. SOUTH BUILDING – CCWMP COMPLIANCE
86. SOUTH BUILDING – CCWMP COMPLIANCE
87. SOUTH BUILDING – CCWMP COMPLIANCE
88. SOUTH BUILDING – MATERIALS
Notification information:
1. Request for response
2. Posting letter sent to applicant
3. Notice to be posted
4. Applicant’s statement certifying posting
5. Mailed notice
6. Mailing list
Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
2. Bureau of Environmental Services
3. Fire Bureau
4. Life-Safety
5. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
Letters
1. Steve Pinger, NWDA Planning Committee. Letter dated June 28, 2018 citing general support for
the proposal with design recommendations.
2. Steve Pinger, NWDA Planning Committee. Letter dated September 20, 2018 citing general support
for the proposal with design recommendations.
Other
1. Original LUR Application
2. Incomplete Letter
Post First Hearing
1. Staff Report, September 27, 2018
2. Staff Presentation, September 27, 2018
3. Staff Memo, September 27, 2018
(Testifier Sheet, NONE)

